

No. 14-1463

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS,
in his official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:14-cv-02426 (Jackson, J.)

Appellant's Reply Brief

Shayne M. Madsen
John Stuart Zakhem
JACKSON KELLY, PLLC-DENVER
1099 18th Street, Suite 2150
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303.390.0012
Facsimile: 303.390.0177
smadsen@jacksonkelly.com
jszakhem@jacksonkelly.com

Allen Dickerson
Tyler Martinez
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org
Counsel for Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

March 16, 2015

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Argument.....	1
I. Common sense and Supreme Court precedent hold that, in regulating “electioneering communications,” states may only reach communications that unambiguously relate to a campaign for public office.	1
II. The State’s informational interest is limited to unambiguously campaign related speech.....	5
a. <i>Buckley</i> defined the state’s informational interest as limited to unambiguously campaign related speech and disclosure concerning the “candidate’s constituencies.”	6
b. <i>McConnell</i> , <i>Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , and <i>Citizens United</i> adopted <i>Buckley</i> ’s understanding of the need for a nexus between an election and regulated speech. In each case, the speech considered was unambiguously campaign related.	9
c. The Secretary has pointed to no case, because there is none, where the state’s informational interest was permitted to reach speech that was not unambiguously campaign related.	13
III. Even if the state had an adequate informational interest, Colorado law is not properly tailored to that interest.....	20
IV. The right of private association is a fundamental right, not a privilege extending only to those that can prove—objectively and in advance—that they will suffer threats, harassment, and reprisals.	22
V. The Institute’s Ad is unrelated to any campaign.....	25
Conclusion	26

Certificate of Length and Typeface Compliance.....27

Certificate on Privacy Redaction27

Certificate of Digital Submission.....28

Certificate of Anti-Virus Scan28

Certificate of Service29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	23
<i>Buckely v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 24, 25
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6, 11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F.Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Gessler</i> , 2013 COA 172M (Colo. Ct. App. 2013)	18
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	24

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....10, 11

Free Speech v. FEC,
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)13, 14

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....1

Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker,
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)19

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....2, 5, 9, 10, 11

McConnell v. FEC,
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....10

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)7

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....23, 25

Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. and Ed. Found. v. Herbert,
581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008)7

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....16, 21

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera,
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)3

Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)15, 16

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....12

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)8, 9

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....23

Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)3

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....13

Vt. Right to Life v. Sorrell,
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)19

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)7, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2.....15

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a).....20

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(a)(III)21

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 6(1)20, 21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)20

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....20

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(C).....20

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(1)(a)(I).....21

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I).....21

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-108(2)(a)(I)(D)–(E)21

Rules

Rule 1.7, 8 COLO. CODE REGS. § 1505-618

Other Authorities

AO 2012-11 (Free Speech)14, 15

ASSOCIATED PRESS, “Obama officially announces run for the White House” CHICAGO BUSINESS NEWS Feb. 7, 2007 *available at* <http://web.archive.org/web/20090220201332/http://www.chicagobusiness.com/cgi-bin/news.pl?id=23835>16

Healthcare for All Colorado, Initiative #12 *available at* http://www.healthcareforallcolorado.org/initiative_12_parent9

Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, Res. Pub. No. 639, 2014 Ballot Information Booklet and Recommendation on Retention of Judges (2014).....9
